BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for authority to issue and sell securities and to receive common equity contributions during 12 months ending December 31, 2019, pursuant to Chapter 25-8, F.A.C., and Section 366.04, F.S., by Gulf Power Company. DOCKET NO. 20180162-EI ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0070A-FOF-EI ISSUED: May 31, 2019

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On February 25, 2019, we issued Order No. PSC-2019-0070-FOF-EI, granting modification to Gulf Power Company's (Gulf) authority to issue and sell securities and to receive common equity contributions. However, due to a scrivener's error, the second ordering paragraph on page 2 incorrectly summarized our decision regarding Gulf's aggregate limits for long-term debt and equity securities. Therefore, Order No. PSC-2019-0070-FOF-EI is amended to reflect that the second ordering paragraph, on Page 2 of the Order, shall be amended to read as follows:

ORDERED that Gulf Power Company's request to issue and sell and/or exchange any combination of long-term debt and equity securities and/or to assume liabilities or obligations as guarantor, endorser or surety in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$1.2 billion during calendar year 2019 is granted.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-2019-0070-FOF-EI is hereby amended to reflect amended as stated above. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-2019-0070-FOF-EI is reaffirmed in all other respects.

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0070A-FOF-EI DOCKET NO. 20180162-EI PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 31st day of May, 2019.

ADAM J. TEITZMAN Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 413-6770 www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

KMS